IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Golden Ring Road, 115 E of the ¢/]

Kern Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(6803 Golden Ring Road)
14" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Council District
*  (Case No. 04-544-A

Richard B. Ahrens, HI
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Thas matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Richard B. Ahrens, III. The
Petitioner secks relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure height of 25 feet in lieu of thé maximum allowed 15
feet for a proposed detached garage. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted with the Petition filed and marked into evidence
as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to
Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Cod?, which allows an individual to seek variance relief

for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the

Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who objects to
the relief requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public hearing for
a determination as. to the merits. of the request.. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy
Zoning Commisstoner can schedule the matter for a public hearing 1f deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by
Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted

and there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file. Based upon the documentation contained therein,

' \g ™ [ am persuaded to grant the requested variance. It was indicated that the height of the proposed
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garage was necessary in order to provide needed storage space above the first floor. There were

no adverse comments from any County reviewing agency and there 1s apparently no opposition
ain conditions to insure

from any of the neighbors. Thus, relief will be granted subject to cer!

compliance with the use regulations.
ing of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore

Pursuant to the pos

County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief

requested should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

o7
County this é day of July 2004 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief

from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an

accessory structure height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet for a proposed

detached garage, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject,

however, to the following restrictions:

1} The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herecin shall be

rescinded.

2) The garage shall be limited to uses accessory to the residential use of
the property. It shall not be used for commercial or business purposes.

Moreover, the Petitioner shall not allow or cause the garage to be
converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartments. There shall be
no living quarters contained therein, and no kitchen or bathroom

. Tacilities.
3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference

this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
N} | LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
~ 9 Zoning Commissioner
LS LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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R
& 2
©
o &



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Comnussioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosiey Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468

July 6, 2004

Mr. Richard B. Ahrens, I1I
6805 Golden Ring Road
Rosedale, Maryland 21237

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
S/S Golden Ring Road, 115’ E of the ¢/l Kem Avenue
(6805 Golden Ring Road)

14" Election District — 6™ Council District
Richard B. Ahrens, III - Petitioner
Case No. 04-544-A

Dear Mr. Ahrens:

_ Enclosed' please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ez ¥

LAWRENCE E. SCEMIDT
' | Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Office of Planning; People's Counsel: Cas'/ File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
{AY
%CQ Printed on Recycled Paper



e
Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at LEOS é?c:a/de@_ ?f L QA
which is presently zoned __ 2L /4
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) “fop. K 3

_ 7 & 4:;.;//1:54--’ <Z #7 Qdc_gﬂj}ﬂr—-} _5174;-.:.-'1-::,;( £ g (dleﬁdfa/?qﬁéjé
{ : ; ’
W!'?Lé ﬁéf!’f/)'l ; 2:’:“% ;.r-;/ o o % 7446’ 31 Mot ey Pfkwr#‘c‘af

/5/.2%

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that {/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lL.essee: Legal Owner(s):
Name - Type or ﬁ'-int I - I FRLC"T& r%['_ t i3 ﬂﬂwc{!
- ame - or FInn

Signhature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signhature
Attorney For Petitioner: GBOS  Goldin Ring Rl Yo £57- 12y
Address 5 elephone No.
Posedals mfd 202327
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Signature .
3 Cogpa Name
= .
- Add Telephone No. Address Telephone No
L _
. Cx State Zip Code City State Zip Code
8 A FPubliE: Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
0 day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
raguiatigns of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.
_ ¥
L AR
Q I
i) i Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
o _
& (JASE NO. 2 Z?( 5% y < Reviewed By Date 5 <=2 a
kij _
g, 8EV 0725001 Estimated Posting Date O —0&6 -0
O .



AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zomng Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affitani(s) lsfare
competent to testify thereto in the event thata public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Q 5 onfct[e,n &rgﬁ chf
MJQL ﬂ’?D 21237

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the fultowmg are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practlcal dlfﬁculty)

’ rags sbee Isf ¥
p&?c; “ 25 1’1!%* é?’ 2 (2" (5t Fhar o < 5 5 o

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature Signature
- _ ’Q céafc{ (> %fﬁﬂ S 3rc/
Name - Type or Pnnt Name - Type or Print

N I EE B SN S B R S B S S A A B o mieh gy W mle ek o m W wr o b s vy ok ko wr wr wr iy o wh B B B B B G A G S L I S S S S S S I S S A A G B G G A A O G S . A S SR SR ek e v e al ad cdlr wr wr v e T a A W B B A YA W B

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this d day of , M before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesa y appeared

rh—mrr‘é“é‘f% = ,‘E“ 5 =
e Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notariat Seal

My Commission Expires ?/’ A” 7

REV 10/2501




Aﬂidﬂ"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury fo the Zanirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside st 0805 Grolden R ag R
D

Address CJ I
ct2
City%sp Q'L State ! %p%ode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {(indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

F\]@@J Cz 25’ ﬂ;"‘]{:“f Qr ﬂf'Z(?‘E»){ P/aar w:;ﬁ S:’Ldf“ltj;e aévcu,e f-s,ﬁ %Er'

That the Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature Signature

e

Kichard A /q'}/lranﬁ 3@;‘/
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

- dm am M A e e bl DN EE B B A S B S G Y Y R R dle e B A G S S G G A G S N o GO e B W B B e S IR S Y N O G Sl e e G B O O S S ok o T ik imh S BN BN S B B B P R ol vt whe e e e e G B NN SN S e o ule sl e W am am B

- STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /7Z{ day of  4s4 ., before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persghally appeared
, 1/, ' j/__,, 4 e o T
the Amani(s) nereih, personally known or satisfaciorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).
AS WITNESS my hg

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 7%%’ 7

REV 10/2501




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatéd at (:2505 é?ﬂgén g 117 Q c‘

which is presently zoned _» & /4

This Petition shall be filed with the TDepartméﬁi”of Permits and Eévelopfnént Managem'ent The underst ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Ypo, 3 J 74}(
i 7

ﬁl{é)flz;" ;«/55.25—;&': r6 [Jieo ;- Sty o brg ) srr? P P

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
_ _&i}w‘c{_ 13 A—ers s-d
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print -
,#6 &%(&«4( =z
Signature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
Ci State Zip Code Signatu
Attorney For Petitioner: L 80S” C%Q/cie_ﬂ i .@:/ ~ YooYl
Address ﬁ Telephone No
Eaucfaé 17 (> 2/237
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

= ! 1

A Fublic I-;earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it=is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the ZOrng

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. AHA—s5Ud Y A~ Reviewed By %Q Date 3—.2.5 5%

REV 10/25/01 Estimated PostingDate__dp "2 46— 0%
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: ¢ % 52/5/’/

Petitionetr/Developer:

Jiekdts Awténs TF

Date of Hearing/Closing: &/Z’I /v‘/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
L.adies and Gentlemen;

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at (8§05 Locdén Kt Ko
/
This sign(s) were posted on le / s / Y 1
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

91?4 &/6 é
(Signafiree of Sign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle

- (Printed Name)
5016 Castlestone Drive

(Address)
BaltoMD 21237
(City,State,Zip Code)
(410)-933-9470

(Phone Number)
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ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 04 5224 S -A Address 6 £ 25 (/o e.. it o -

Contact Person: Nobu Sold/va. Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _$7~ 5 5~ & 2 Posting Date: 4 -24- 2 Closing Date: & 2/ —2 #

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for g public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public nearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may. (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You wilt receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order wili be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(Whether due to a neighbor's formal request or Dy order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissiop_er), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the aitered sign must be forwarded to

(Detach Aiong Dotted Line}

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only -
_ USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 08 5424 p Address ¢ 805~ Fosye., Ring Rd -

Petitioner's Name Rickd ooy Z. L L rens 77 Telephone s/ g f7. vl i

Posting Date: e —P6 —~p Closing Date: /) T8
Nording for Sign: To Permit ., _ SLlLssoby STrecZore (e Y Serage
_4‘./!’7‘4_4 4 Aﬁ%?‘ i ;5;2; EEZ‘ F{_:ff..f‘.f # F'_%cf M{WUM#PMJZZ?"W-

_*— L — > - Al
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Baltimore County

Department of Permi
Development Management

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Iimothy M Kotroco, Director

Counry Office Building
L11 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

June 21, 2004

Richard B. Ahrens, i
6805 Golden Ring Road
Rosedale, Maryland 21237

Dear Mr. Ahrens:
RE: Case Number:04-544-A, 6805 Golden Ring Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 25, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
paries (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
W. w J w 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr. : -
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

A
](:9 Printed on Recycled Paper



700 East Joppa Road

B:';l tamore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 8, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 '

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: Juyne 7, 2004
ST

Item No.: 540-549, 552 & 553

Dear Ms. Hart:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced broperty has been surveyed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and regquired to be
Ccorrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

\ﬁﬁtﬂmﬂﬂmn@fSV%dmheatﬁmﬂahmﬁhuw&xwmnmmﬁm&hﬁb



- - I Drwen 1o Exgel
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor H‘
|

3 r\jx‘/ﬂ"f{ H Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, L. Governor iy CL‘y’ Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration 2/
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFCRTATION

Date: & + 5 - od

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. <5 A4 35S
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms.Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/US S5 £

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-matl at (Igredlem@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engimeering Access Permmits Division

My telephone number/{oli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 41(0.545.0300 www.maryiandroads.com

e
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYILAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

1im Kotroco

John D. Oltman, Jr

June 22, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Iiems # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 7, 2004

X The Department of Environment

comments on the following zoning items:

al Protection and Resource Management has no

04-540
04-542
04-543
04-544
04-545
04-546
04-547
04-549
04-551
04-552
04-558

Reviewers:

=

Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ﬂﬂﬁ
7

o g/[%

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 7, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, I11 R E C E F VE D

Director, Office of Planning
INFORMATION: JUL - § 2004
Item Number: 4-544
Petitioner Richard Abrens ZONING COMMISSIONER
Zoning: DR 16

Requested Action: Variance
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petifioner's request to permit an accessory structure
with a height of 25 feet in licu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following

conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure mto a
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, iving area,
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for conmimercial purposes.

Prepared by: w

AFK/LL:MAC:




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July I, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FRO Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For June 14, 2004 s
Item Nos. 540, 542, 543544/ 545,
546, 547, 548, 549, 552, 553, and 558

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN b

cc: File

ZAC-06-14-2004-ITTEM NOS 540-558-07012004



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [XVARIANCE [TJSPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS (B80S  (rolden D_sm Rd SEE PAGES § B 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
SUBDIVISION NAME _ K e.nr | Lmvmn! ] - | B ) L
o
PLAT BOOK # 12, FOLIO #72 LoT # B4 SECTION # T :

-
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OWNER N.hTE_ .@., pr._.m_,_u u.i — -
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5M ass 3 prit e g?

- al’
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N |
F |
L+ u... LLC v 594°9" —= | Garage
 ma——— | Rijs
[4020242104 _.
SCALE: 1" 2 1000’
LLOCATION INFORMATION
" ELECTION DISTRICT |4
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT b
“28 "=200' scaLE map # NE 4-F
807 \ zonG PR~/ &
wrsize 17 7590
Eront ACREAGE  SQUARE FEET
T U—— |
PUBLIC PRIVATE
4 SEWER ] ]
34’ \_ WATER pad ]
235" nzmmw%m»xm BAY B s
f N CRITICAL AREA 1 X
e e h , — 100 -YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 1 K
NELSey 7170’ HISTORIC PROPERTY/ -
BUILDING X,

PRIOR ZONING HEARING ;\\ 4

ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE #

7, SH A

| A

NORTH  GOLDEN  RING  ROAD

PREPARED BY SCALE OF DRAWING: 1" = 30’
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